YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England [ Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London |Rest of South| M9 | ngian | Pakistani/ | g o, | (Other Asian/ | -\, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample| 1046 | 502 | 544 164 | 579 | 205 | 97 | 668 | 378 1004 21 21 188 188 397 230 123 200 204 238 280 377 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046 | 492 | 554 138 | 603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 993 24 29 195 178 344 276 130 198 203 234 281 496 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you approve or disapprove of the Government's
record since the Conservatives first came to power in
2010?
Approve 14 | 16 13 5 13 22 20| 16 12 15 1 0 11 12 18 15 13 28 8 11 13 10 17
Disapprove 66 | 67 65 59 67 65 69| 65 67 65 73 84 66 66 64 65 76 54 75 64 64 76 60
Don'tknow 20 | 17 22 36 20 13 10| 20 21 20 26 16 22 22 18 20 12 18 17 25 23 14 24
Thinking about the condition of the UK, do you think
things are currently better, worse, or about the same
as they were when the Conservatives first came to
power in 2010?
Much better 3 4 2 1 5 1 0 4 1 3 0 2 2 4 5 1 11 2 3 3 1 4 3
Somewhat better 6 9 5 6 7 6 8 8 5 6 18 5 6 4 6 9 2 7 6 7 8 6 7
TOTAL BETTER 9 13 7 7 12 7 8 12 6 9 18 7 8 8 11 10 g 9 9 10 9 10 10
About the same 9 13 6 8 9 11 14| 9 10 9 4 13 8 10 9 11 6 13 8 11 8 8 10
Somewhat worse 22 | 21 23 18 20 29 26| 24 19 22 11 15 20 23 25 20 11 30 21 25 20 19 24
Much worse 50 | 49 51 43 52 51 50| 48 53 50 61 51 48 46 50 53 69 41 57 40 52 58 45
TOTAL WORSE 72 70 74 61 72 80 76 72 72 72 72 66 68 69 75 78 80 71 78 65 72 77 69
Don'tknow 9 5 12 25 9 1 1 7 13 9 6 15 16 12 5 6 2 7 6 14 11 6 11
And thinking about the following areas, please say
whether you think things are currently better, worse or
about the same as the were when the Conservatives
first came to power in 2010?
Action the UK is taking on climate change
Much better 3 5 2 4 4 1 1 4 2 3 3 0 3 5 4 2 6 3 3 5 1 4 3
Somewhat better 15 | 19 11 13 16 13 13| 16 12 14 35 9 9 10 18 15 22 15 11 15 14 13 16
TOTAL BETTER 18 24 13 17 20 14 14 20 14 17 38 9 12 15 22 17 28 18 14 20 15 17 19
About the same 25 | 25 24 21 24 26 30| 25 24 25 13 31 27 16 28 25 23 23 24 31 21 24 25
Somewhat worse 19 | 18 20 19 18 20 21| 17 22 19 2 9 22 25 15 21 15 20 23 12 23 18 19
Much worse 22 | 20 25 17 23 26 22| 23 21 22 35 26 16 21 25 22 23 23 24 16 26 25 21
TOTAL WORSE 41 38 45 36 41 46 43 40 43 41 37 35 38 46 40 43 38 43 47 28 49 43 40
Don'tknow 16 | 13 18 27 14 14 12| 15 18 16 12 25 23 22 11 14 11 16 16 20 15 15 16
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female | 18.24 | 25.49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London [Rest of South| M9 | ingian | _Pakistani/ | g\ | (Other Asian/ | -, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample[1046| 502 | 544 | 164 [ 579 [ 205 [ 97| 668 [ 378 | 1004 | 21 21 | 188 | 188 397 230 123 | 200 204 238 280 377 | 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046492 | 554 [ 138603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 | 993 | 24 29 | 195 [ 178 344 276 130 | 198 203 234 281 496 | 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
The cost of living
Muchbetter 1 | 1 1 o 2 o0 o] 1 1 1 0 0 3 2 1 0 2 0 3 1 0 3 0
Somewhat better 4 7 2 2 6 1 3 5 3 4 1 0 1 6 6 2 10 4 1 6 3 4 4
TOTALBETTER 5 8 3 2 8 1 3 6 4 5 1 0 4 8 7 2 12 4 4 7 3 7 4
Aboutthesame 5 | 5 4 5 4 4 7| 5 3 5 0 1 3 4 3 8 3 7 7 3 3 5 5
Somewhatworse 16 | 17 16 | 20 16 13 21| 16 17 17 7 12 21 16 17 13 1 19 10 18 21 13 18
Muchworse 69 | 67 72 | 63 68 80 67| 69 71 69 89 68 66 67 70 72 73 64 75 65 71 71 68
TOTALWORSE 85 84 8 83 84 93 8 85 8 86 96 80 87 83 87 85 84 83 85 83 92 84 86
Don'tknow 4 | 4 5 |11 4 2 1| 4 5| 4 2 9 | s 6 3 4 | o 5 5 7 2 | 4 4
The state of the armed forces
Much better 4 | 3 4 1 5 1 3|3 =5 4 2 0 7 2 5 1 5 2 4 3 5 3 4
Somewhat better 5 | 7 3 4 5 6 2| 4 6 5 5 5 7 7 4 3 1 10 3 8 2 3 6
TOTALBETTER 9 10 7 5 10 7 5 7 11 9 7 5 14 9 9 4 6 12 7 1 7 6 10
Aboutthesame 24 | 26 22 | 20 25 24 20| 25 22 24 9 26 26 15 25 29 25 23 26 25 21 21 25
Somewhatworse 18 [ 19 18 [ 19 15 20 31| 18 19 18 19 21 15 21 20 15 16 15 17 12 27 19 17
Muchworse 23 | 24 22 | 18 24 21 30| 24 20| 23 29 5 20 23 23 26 37 22 22 18 23 28 20
TOTALWORSE 41 43 40 37 39 41 61 42 39 4 48 26 35 44 43 41 53 37 39 30 50 47 37
Dontknow 27 | 21 32 | 39 25 28 14| 26 28| 26 35 43 | 24 32 25 26 | 16 28 28 35 23 | 26 27
The NHS
Much better 3 | 3 3 2 5 0 2| 3 4 3 0 0 8 2 3 1 4 2 4 2 4 3 3
Somewhat better 4 | 5 3 5 4 4 5| 4 3 4 1 4 3 5 4 4 2 5 2 8 1 4 4
TOTALBETTER 7 8 6 7 9 4 7 1 7 7 1 4 1 7 7 5 6 7 6 10 5 7 7
Aboutthesame 10 | 12 8 6 12 9 5|10 9 9 20 9 9 9 9 10 10 6 10 9 13 8 1
Somewhatworse 21 [ 22 19 [ 24 20 20 20| 20 21 21 6 12 22 18 23 20 10 27 16 25 20 20 21
Muchworse 58 | 55 61 | 52 55 66 69| 58 58 58 70 66 51 59 59 60 71 53 64 49 58 61 56
TOTALWORSE 79 77 80 76 75 86 8 78 79 79 76 78 73 77 82 80 81 80 80 74 78 81 77
Dontknow 5 | 3 6 |12 5 1 o] 5 4] 5 2 9 | 7 8 2 5 | 2 5 5 7 4 | 5 5
The immigration system
Muchbetter 1 | 1 1 1 1 0o o] 1 o 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 1
Somewhat better 7 | 9 6 6 10 3 3| 8 6 7 5 7 6 9 6 9 12 6 6 10 5 6 8
TOTALBETTER 8 10 7 7 11 3 3 9 6 8 5 7 7 10 6 10 12 7 8 1 5 7 9
Aboutthesame 12 | 13 10 | 9 158 7 7| 13 9 1 28 8 10 6 14 12 13 11 9 12 12 11 12
Somewhatworse 24 [ 25 23 [ 21 21 28 37| 23 26 24 16 23 25 20 26 24 23 32 20 23 22 24 24
Muchworse 47 | 46 49 | 44 44 58 46| 46 49 | 47 45 49 47 54 46 43 44 40 55 41 53 47 47
TOTALWORSE 71 71 72 65 65 86 8 69 75 71 61 72 72 74 72 67 67 72 75 64 75 71 71
Dontknow 9 | 6 12 |19 9 4 6| 9 10| 9 6 12 | 9 9 8 11 | 8 10 8 13 7 | 11 8
Schools
Much better 2 | 2 1 2 2 o0 5|2 1 2 0 0 1 3 1 3 1 2 3 2 1 2 2
Somewhat better 8 9 7 8 11 2 4 8 8 8 24 0 5 11 9 5 10 7 6 13 4 7 9
TOTALBETTER 10 11 8 10 13 2 9 10 9 10 24 0 6 14 10 8 11 9 9 15 5 9 11
Aboutthesame 19 | 24 15 | 20 18 26 13| 21 17 20 4 14 26 9 23 19 15 23 15 20 21 15 22
Somewhatworse 24 [ 24 24 [ 20 23 24 37| 25 21 23 29 47 18 28 22 25 25 24 24 24 23 29 21
Muchworse 33 | 30 36 | 36 33 33 30| 32 34| 33 38 9 35 36 34 30 32 25 42 29 35 34 33
TOTALWORSE 57 54 60 56 56 57 67 57 55 56 67 56 53 64 56 55 57 49 66 53 58 63 54
Dontknow 14 | 11 17 | 15 15 14 11| 12 19 14 5 31 15 13 12 18 17 19 9 11 17 14 14
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female | 18.24 | 25.49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London [Rest of South| M9 | ingian | _Pakistani/ | g\ | (Other Asian/ | -, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample[1046| 502 | 544 | 164 [ 579 [ 205 [ 97| 668 [ 378 | 1004 | 21 21 | 188 | 188 397 230 123 | 200 204 238 280 377 | 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046492 | 554 [ 138603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 | 993 | 24 29 | 195 [ 178 344 276 130 | 198 203 234 281 496 | 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Universities
Much better 2 | 2 1 1 2 o of 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 4 1 2 2 0 2 1
Somewhat better 6 8 5 3 9 1 7 7 4 6 18 0 6 7 6 5 8 8 8 5 3 4 8
TOTALBETTER 8 10 6 4 11 1 7 9 5 8 18 2 8 9 8 5 12 9 10 7 3 6 9
Aboutthesame 20 | 22 18 | 15 19 26 22| 18 23 20 0 17 27 12 21 20 15 18 17 24 23 16 22
Somewhatworse 25 | 26 24 | 29 20 27 41| 27 20 24 40 30 22 28 25 22 25 33 23 25 20 28 23
Muchworse 31 | 27 34 | 39 31 28 16| 29 33 31 32 27 31 35 30 28 33 19 38 24 38 30 31
TOTALWORSE 56 53 58 68 51 55 57 56 53 55 72 57 53 63 55 50 58 52 61 49 58 58 54
Dontknow 17 | 15 19 | 13 18 18 14| 16 19| 17 10 24 | 13 16 15 25 | 16 22 12 20 16 | 20 15
Britain's standing in the world
Much better 1 | 2 1 o 2 1 o] 2 1 1 0 0 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 0 1 1
Somewhat better 7 | 10 4 6 8 6 6| 7 7 7 18 4 9 3 8 6 8 11 7 6 3 6 7
TOTALBETTER 8 12 5 6 10 7 6 9 8 8 18 4 10 5 10 7 10 12 8 8 3 7 8
Aboutthesame 17 | 20 15 | 17 16 20 17| 16 20 17 4 17 12 16 19 21 22 17 11 22 15 14 18
Somewhatworse 27 | 21 32 | 28 24 26 43| 28 24 27 24 22 29 26 28 25 29 29 24 25 28 27 27
Muchworse 40 | 41 40 | 35 42 45 31| 41 39 40 48 48 41 43 37 42 34 36 50 33 46 42 40
TOTALWORSE 67 62 72 63 66 71 74 69 63 67 72 70 70 69 65 67 63 65 74 58 74 69 67
Dontknow 8 | 6 10 |14 9 3 3| 7 9| 8 6 9 | o 10 7 6 | 5 6 6 11 8 | 9 7
Crime and policing
Much better 2 | 3 1 1 3 1 of 2 1 2 0 0 1 3 3 0 2 1 2 4 0 3 1
Somewhat better 6 | 8 5 5 7 5 5| 6 6 6 10 9 5 7 7 5 13 6 4 8 4 6 6
TOTALBETTER 8 11 6 6 10 6 5 8 7 8 10 9 6 10 10 5 15 7 6 12 4 9 7
Aboutthesame 13 | 14 11 | 10 13 15 10| 13 11 12 19 19 17 14 8 14 7 14 13 15 12 10 14
Somewhatworse 28 | 28 28 | 29 27 26 39| 30 25 28 24 18 31 24 30 27 23 29 25 26 34 27 29
Muchworse 42 | 40 43 | 33 41 51 44| 41 44 | 42 39 35 34 37 47 45 46 43 45 36 42 44 41
TOTALWORSE 70 68 71 62 68 77 83 71 69 70 63 53 65 61 77 72 69 72 70 62 76 71 70
Dontknow 10 | 7 12 |23 9 3 3| 8 13| 10 9 19 | 13 15 6 8 | o 8 10 13 8 | 10 9
The welfare system
Much better 2 | 2 1 1 2 1 of 2 1 2 0 0 2 2 2 0 2 1 1 3 1 1 2
Somewhat better 7 | 9 6 5 8 7 8| 7 8 8 1 2 9 6 6 10 13 11 6 8 3 8 7
TOTALBETTER 9 11 7 6 10 8 8 9 9 10 1 2 1 8 8 10 15 12 7 1 4 9 9
Aboutthesame 16 | 18 13 | 11 15 18 20| 16 15 15 26 19 13 14 17 16 9 19 16 16 15 15 16
Somewhatworse 24 | 23 24 [ 25 22 24 30| 23 25 24 17 14 27 24 23 23 25 23 16 21 31 23 24
Muchworse 38 | 3 40 | 33 38 42 40| 38 38 38 45 41 38 39 40 34 43 28 51 31 40 43 36
TOTALWORSE 62 59 64 58 60 66 70 61 63 62 62 55 65 63 63 57 68 51 67 52 71 66 60
Dontknow 13 | 11 16 | 24 14 9 2| 14 13| 13 11 25 | 1 16 11 6 | 6 16 10 21 10 | 10 15
The economy
Much better 2 | 3 2 1 3 1 2| 3 2 2 0 0 1 3 3 1 4 2 3 2 2 3 2
Somewhat better 6 8 4 6 6 5 12| 7 5 6 18 7 3 6 7 7 2 7 3 8 7 4 7
TOTALBETTER 8 11 6 7 9 6 14 10 7 8 18 7 4 9 10 8 6 9 6 10 9 7 9
Aboutthesame 9 | 10 7 5 10 9 8| 8 11 9 15 6 8 7 9 10 7 11 7 10 9 10 8
Somewhatworse 23 | 23 24 | 26 21 25 28| 23 24 24 7 12 31 20 22 25 28 31 18 20 22 21 25
Muchworse 55 | 53 56 | 50 55 61 50| 55 54 | 54 58 65 51 58 55 53 56 44 65 52 57 57 54
TOTALWORSE 78 76 80 76 76 86 78 78 78 78 65 77 82 78 77 78 84 75 83 72 79 78 79
Dontknow 5 | 4 6 2 5 0 1| 5 4 5 2 9 6 7 3 4 4 5 4 8 3 5 4
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female | 18.24 | 25.49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London [Rest of South| M9 | ingian | _Pakistani/ | g\ | (Other Asian/ | -, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample[1046| 502 | 544 | 164 [ 579 [ 205 [ 97| 668 [ 378 | 1004 | 21 21 | 188 | 188 397 230 123 | 200 204 238 280 377 | 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046492 | 554 [ 138603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 | 993 | 24 29 | 195 [ 178 344 276 130 | 198 203 234 281 496 | 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Housing
Much better 2 | 2 2 2 3 0 1] 2 1 2 0 0 2 3 2 0 2 1 3 3 1 4 1
Somewhat better 4 5 4 3 5 3 6 5 3 4 1 4 5 3 5 5 4 6 5 4 2 5 4
TOTALBETTER 6 7 6 5 8 3 7 7 4 6 1 4 7 6 7 5 6 7 8 7 3 9 5
Aboutthesame 9 | 11 7 8 8 10 16| 10 7 9 4 3 9 8 7 12 4 11 7 10 10 7 10
Somewhatworse 25 | 27 22 | 22 25 27 23| 23 28 24 30 45 24 26 21 27 33 28 22 21 24 27 23
Muchworse 52 | 47 57 | 50 53 53 52| 52 54 53 56 37 52 51 56 48 54 43 56 56 53 50 54
TOTALWORSE 77 74 79 72 78 80 75 75 82 77 86 82 76 77 77 75 87 71 78 77 77 77 77
Don'tknow 8 | 8 9o |1 8 7 2| 8 8| 8 9 11 | o9 9 8 7 | 3 11 7 7 11 | 8 9
The tax system
Muchbetter 1 | 1 1 o 2 0 o] 1 1 1 0 0 2 3 1 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 1
Somewhat better 7 | 10 4 7 8 1 9| 8 4 7 4 2 4 7 10 5 14 7 3 10 4 4 8
TOTALBETTER 8 11 5 7 10 1 9 9 5 8 4 2 6 10 11 6 14 8 5 12 6 5 9
Aboutthesame 18 | 22 14 | 13 14 31 20| 16 20 18 3 27 21 14 18 18 16 26 11 22 14 15 19
Somewhatworse 24 | 25 23 | 24 23 26 26| 26 20 23 39 35 26 23 23 23 25 27 22 18 28 28 21
Muchworse 38 | 33 42 | 36 39 34 39| 3 40 | 38 45 18 34 44 36 39 35 27 52 33 40 36 39
TOTALWORSE 62 58 65 60 62 60 65 62 60 61 84 53 60 67 59 62 60 54 74 51 68 64 60
Dontknow 13| 9 16 | 19 14 7 6| 11 15| 13 9 17 | 13 9 12 15 | 10 12 10 17 12 | 15 11
Transport
Much better 2 | 3 2 1 2 1 7| 2 2 2 3 0 2 2 3 2 2 4 1 4 0 1 3
Somewhat better 9 | 13 5 6 11 9 5| 10 8 9 29 14 5 6 12 8 11 13 8 11 4 8 9
TOTAL BETTER 11 16 7 7 13 10 12 12 10 1 32 14 7 8 15 10 13 17 9 15 4 9 12
Aboutthesame 23 | 24 23 | 18 23 25 29| 22 26 23 17 23 29 20 26 17 19 25 18 25 25 19 25
Somewhatworse 26 | 25 27 [ 29 25 22 33| 26 25 26 8 16 28 26 23 32 32 19 25 27 27 32 22
Muchworse 31 | 29 32 | 23 32 38 23| 32 29 31 37 27 28 30 32 31 30 30 39 19 36 30 31
TOTALWORSE 57 54 59 52 57 60 56 58 54 57 45 43 56 56 55 63 62 49 64 46 63 62 53
Dontknow 9 | 6 11 |21 8 5 4| 8 11| 9 6 19 | o 16 5 9o | 7 8 9 13 7 | 9 9
Local government services
Much better 2 | 2 2 1 3 o0 of 2 1 1 19 3 2 3 1 0 1 0 5 2 1 2 2
Somewhat better 4 | 5 4 2 6 1 5| 5 4 4 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 5 2 4 4 3 5
TOTALBETTER 6 7 6 3 9 1 5 7 5 5 20 5 5 7 6 5 8 5 7 6 5 5 7
Aboutthesame 18 | 22 14 | 22 17 20 14| 19 16 18 14 5 21 12 19 21 12 26 14 19 17 17 19
Somewhatworse 22 [ 21 22 [ 20 22 22 24| 22 21 22 4 46 26 24 20 19 26 21 19 19 25 25 20
Muchworse 43 | 43 43 | 30 42 52 53| 43 42 43 55 29 34 40 48 45 45 38 53 37 44 42 44
TOTALWORSE 65 64 65 50 64 74 77 65 63 65 59 75 60 64 68 64 71 59 72 56 69 67 64
Dontknow 11 | 7 15 |25 11 5 3| 8 16| 11 7 15 | 14 17 7 1 | o9 9 8 19 10 | 12 11
Childcare provision
Much better 1 | 1 1 o 2 1 o 1 2 1 0 0 1 3 1 1 0 0 2 2 2 1 1
Somewhatbetter 10 | 10 10 | 4 13 7 5| 11 8 9 31 4 8 10 9 1 12 8 13 10 6 11 9
TOTALBETTER 11 11 11 4 15 8 5 12 10 10 31 4 9 13 10 12 12 8 15 12 8 12 10
Aboutthesame 19 | 24 14 | 19 18 24 11| 19 19 19 6 12 29 11 20 16 22 21 19 15 19 18 19
Somewhatworse 17 | 17 17 [ 22 15 12 32| 18 16 17 8 20 14 22 17 17 23 17 14 21 14 21 15
Muchworse 30 | 27 32 | 31 28 32 33| 30 31 30 36 27 25 34 33 25 31 19 37 32 31 30 30
TOTAL WORSE 47 44 49 53 43 44 65 48 47 47 44 47 39 56 50 42 54 36 51 53 45 51 45
Dontknow 23 | 21 25 | 23 24 24 18| 22 25 23 19 37 23 20 20 29 12 34 15 21 27 19 25
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female | 18.24 | 25.49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London [Rest of South| M9 | ingian | _Pakistani/ | g\ | (Other Asian/ | -, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample[1046| 502 | 544 | 164 [ 579 [ 205 [ 97| 668 [ 378 | 1004 | 21 21 | 188 | 188 397 230 123 | 200 204 238 280 377 | 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046492 | 554 [ 138603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 | 993 | 24 29 | 195 [ 178 344 276 130 | 198 203 234 281 496 | 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Transgender rights
Much better 7 | 7 6 4 7 8 3| 8 4 7 3 9 4 4 9 7 3 3 5 7 11 7 6
Somewhat better 19 | 21 17 | 16 17 29 18| 19 19 19 42 4 18 15 21 19 11 23 17 21 20 15 21
TOTALBETTER 26 28 23 20 24 37 21 27 23 26 45 13 22 19 30 26 14 26 22 28 31 22 27
Aboutthesame 17 | 17 17 | 12 18 14 27| 19 13 17 3 23 17 11 17 21 27 18 15 9 19 16 17
Somewhatworse 9 | 7 10 [ 12 9 5 9| 8 9 9 0 8 8 11 9 6 12 8 7 10 7 11 7
Muchworse 16 | 17 16 [ 16 19 13 7| 16 17 16 38 8 21 16 15 14 21 13 17 13 18 21 14
TOTALWORSE 25 24 26 28 28 18 16 24 26 25 38 16 29 27 24 20 33 21 24 23 25 32 21
Dontknow 33 | 31 34 | 39 31 32 37| 29 39| 33 14 49 | 31 43 29 33 | 24 34 39 39 26 | 31 34
Lesbian, gay and bisexual rights
Muchbetter 7 | 8 7 7 9 5 3| 8 7 7 3 9 4 4 8 12 7 6 6 7 10 9 7
Somewhatbetter 20 | 22 18 | 14 19 28 16| 19 21 20 37 7 25 13 22 17 17 24 15 18 24 17 21
TOTALBETTER 27 30 25 21 28 33 19 27 28 27 40 16 29 17 30 29 24 30 21 25 34 26 28
Aboutthesame 19 | 16 22 | 18 18 17 31| 22 13 19 9 26 23 12 18 23 19 19 17 18 22 18 20
Somewhatworse 10 | 11 9 [ 13 10 6 13| 11 8 10 13 12 8 10 12 7 20 5 10 10 9 12 9
Muchworse 13 | 14 13 [ 10 16 12 5| 14 13 13 31 13 13 14 14 10 14 13 19 10 12 15 13
TOTALWORSE 23 25 22 23 26 18 18 25 21 23 44 25 21 24 26 17 34 18 29 20 21 27 22
Dontknow 30 | 20 31 | 3 27 32 31| 26 38| 31 8 32 | 28 46 25 30 | 23 32 34 38 23 | 29 31
Racial equality
Much better 3 | 4 2 o 3 1 6| 3 1 3 0 4 2 2 2 3 1 5 3 1 3 2 3
Somewhatbetter 12 | 15 9 [ 12 16 3 8| 14 10| 12 27 7 10 13 14 10 19 12 9 14 11 12 12
TOTALBETTER 15 19 11 12 19 4 14 17 11 15 27 1 12 15 16 13 20 17 12 15 14 14 15
Aboutthesame 29 | 27 31 | 25 25 39 40| 28 30| 29 14 29 33 22 28 34 33 29 23 26 33 27 30
Somewhatworse 17 | 18 16 [ 12 17 18 22| 19 13 17 13 19 15 17 18 17 16 21 18 13 17 18 16
Muchworse 28 | 27 29 [ 26 28 33 22| 28 29 28 41 25 28 27 29 27 26 22 35 32 25 30 27
TOTAL WORSE 45 45 45 38 45 51 44 47 42 45 54 44 43 44 47 44 42 43 53 45 42 48 43
Dontknow 11 | 9 13 |25 10 7 1| 7 17| 11 5 16 | 12 19 8 8 | 6 11 11 14 11 | 10 11
The health of British democracy
Much better 2 | 2 2 o 3 1 2| 3 1 2 3 2 4 2 2 1 2 2 4 3 0 3 2
Somewhatbetter 6 | 10 3 6 9 1 4| 7 5 6 18 0 5 6 7 5 15 5 4 7 5 6 7
TOTALBETTER 8 12 5 6 12 2 6 10 6 8 21 2 9 8 9 6 17 7 8 10 5 9 9
Aboutthesame 22 | 26 18 | 14 20 31 27| 24 18 22 14 13 23 12 21 32 25 35 14 17 21 18 24
Somewhatworse 20 | 17 23 [ 24 20 18 19| 19 23 20 17 23 22 21 22 17 16 17 21 22 23 23 19
Muchworse 37 | 35 39 | 31 36 43 45| 38 37 | 37 41 44 34 39 40 33 39 32 46 33 38 38 37
TOTALWORSE 57 52 62 55 56 61 64 57 60 57 58 67 56 60 62 50 55 49 67 55 61 61 56
Dontknow 12 | 9 14 |25 12 5 3| 9 16| 12 6 18 | 13 19 7 13 | 4 8 10 18 13 | 12 11
The standards in public life
Much better 1 | 2 1 o 2 1 of 2 1 1 0 3 1 3 1 1 2 0 2 3 0 2 1
Somewhat better 6 10 2 4 6 5 8 5 7 6 1 0 8 6 6 5 10 9 2 5 5 4 7
TOTALBETTER 7 12 3 4 8 6 8 7 8 7 1 3 9 9 7 6 12 9 4 8 5 6 8
Aboutthesame 14 | 17 12 | 20 13 13 16| 16 11 14 30 21 15 8 16 14 11 18 14 15 13 13 15
Somewhatworse 24 | 21 27 [ 19 24 25 30| 23 26 24 10 34 24 25 23 26 26 26 21 24 25 27 22
Muchworse 46 | 44 48 | 43 46 48 45| 46 46 | 46 54 31 45 46 47 47 48 39 53 41 51 46 46
TOTALWORSE 70 65 75 62 70 73 75 69 72 70 64 65 69 71 70 73 74 65 74 65 76 73 68
Dontknow 8 | 7 10 |12 9 7 1| 7 10 8 5 12 8 12 7 8 3 9 9 12 7 8 9
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London [Rest of South| M*®d fngian | Pakistanil | g, | (Other Asianl | -, | Qutside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample| 1046|502 | 544 | 164 | 579 | 205 [ 97 | 668 | 378 1004 21 21 188 188 397 230 123 200 204 238 280 377 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046 | 492 | 554 | 138 | 603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 993 24 29 195 178 344 276 130 198 203 234 281 496 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
For each of the following recent prime ministers,
please say whether you think they were/have been a
good, bad, or average prime minister.
David Cameron
A great Prime Minister 4 5 4 2 5 5 1 5 2 4 20 0 4 3 5 2 6 3 7 5 2 3 5
A good Prime Minister 18 | 20 16 15 19 19 13| 21 12 18 13 2 14 14 24 16 12 20 14 20 19 15 19
TOTAL GOOD/ GREAT PRIME MINISTER 22 25 20 17 24 24 14 26 14 22 33 2 18 17 29 18 18 23 21 25 21 18 24
An average Prime Minister 30 | 35 27 24 29 31 48| 31 30 31 9 42 33 35 27 31 34 40 29 32 21 31 30
A poor Prime Minister 18 | 17 19 15 16 22 22| 16 20 17 27 22 12 17 20 18 20 13 17 15 22 21 16
A terrible Prime Minister 19 | 19 19 17 19 21 16| 18 21 18 28 23 21 15 16 23 22 12 24 10 25 23 16
TOTAL POOR/ TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 37 36 38 32 35 43 38 34 41 35 55 45 33 32 36 41 42 25 41 25 47 44 32
Dontknow 11| 6 16 |27 12 2 1| 9 15| 11 3 1 | 16 15 9 9 | 4 10 8 17 12 | 7 14
Theresa May
A great Prime Minister 2 3 2 0 4 0 0 3 1 2 2 4 1 1 4 0 5 0 2 2 2 2 2
A good Prime Minister 12 | 14 10 7 13 11 18| 14 9 12 31 7 7 13 11 16 13 18 8 16 7 11 13
TOTAL GOOD/ GREAT PRIME MINISTER 14 17 12 7 17 11 18 17 10 14 33 11 8 14 15 16 18 18 10 18 9 13 15
An average Prime Minister 29 | 32 26 29 25 34 42| 29 28 29 32 28 26 29 32 26 27 30 27 31 28 27 30
A poor Prime Minister 27 | 26 27 24 26 28 33| 27 25 27 8 23 26 26 31 22 33 24 24 25 29 30 25
A terrible Prime Minister 21 | 21 22 16 24 24 8| 20 24 21 26 24 23 15 19 27 21 21 30 10 25 25 20
TOTAL POOR/ TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 48 47 49 40 50 52 41 47 49 48 34 47 49 41 50 49 54 45 54 35 54 55 45
Dontknow 9 | 4 14 |25 8 3 1| 7 13| 9 0 14 | 16 16 4 8 | 1 7 8 16 9 | 6 11
Boris Johnson
A great Prime Minister 5 5 4 3 4 5 11 5 4 5 0 3 2 3 7 6 8 6 2 7 3 3 6
A good Prime Minister 11 | 13 8 8 12 11 7| 11 10 11 4 13 6 7 13 13 10 12 6 11 12 9 11
TOTAL GOOD/ GREAT PRIME MINISTER 16 18 12 11 16 16 18 16 14 16 4 16 8 10 20 19 18 18 8 18 15 12 17
An average Prime Minister 15 | 14 16 15 16 14 10| 14 17 15 30 4 17 20 14 10 17 12 22 15 11 15 15
A poor Prime Minister 18 | 20 16 12 19 20 16| 19 16 18 12 7 21 18 18 16 8 25 17 23 14 16 19
A terrible Prime Minister 46 | 45 47 45 44 A7 55| 47 43 45 55 63 41 42 46 51 57 41 48 34 53 54 41
TOTAL POOR/ TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 64 65 63 57 63 67 71 66 59 63 67 70 62 60 64 67 65 66 65 57 67 70 60
Dontknow 6 | 3 9 |19 5 2 ol 4 10| 6 0 10 | 13 11 2 4 | 1 4 5 10 7 | 4 7
Liz Truss
A great Prime Minister 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 2 1 1
A good Prime Minister 3 4 3 4 4 1 3 4 2 3 0 3 1 3 5 3 7 3 2 6 1 3 4
TOTAL GOOD/ GREAT PRIME MINISTER 4 4 4 4 5 1 3 4 8 4 0 3 1 5 5 5 7 & 3 6 3 4 5
An average Prime Minister 7 8 6 5 9 4 2 8 5 7 18 2 2 9 9 5 3 3 10 8 8 5 8
A poor Prime Minister 15 15 15 12 14 20 12| 14 15 15 14 10 19 9 15 15 11 21 11 17 12 13 16
A terrible Prime Minister 62 | 68 57 53 60 69 81| 64 60 62 68 63 59 62 62 66 77 63 65 52 62 72 57
TOTAL POOR/ TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 77 83 72 65 74 89 93 78 75 7 82 73 78 71 7 81 88 84 76 69 74 85 73
Don't know 12 6 18 25 12 7 1 9 16 12 0 22 18 15 9 9 2 9 11 17 14 6 15

6 © 2024 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved WWW.yougov.co.uk



Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London |Rest of South| M9 [ ngian | Pakistani/ | g o, | (Other Asian/ |\, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample| 1046 | 502 | 544 164 | 579 | 205 | 97 | 668 | 378 1004 21 21 188 188 397 230 123 200 204 238 280 377 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046 | 492 | 554 138 | 603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 993 24 29 195 178 344 276 130 198 203 234 281 496 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Rishi Sunak
A great Prime Minister 4 5 3 2 4 3 9 5 2 4 0 6 1 3 5 5 7 11 1 1 1 2 5
A good Prime Minister 9 11 6 6 5 18 12| 10 6 9 1 0 9 6 12 6 4 20 1 10 7 6 10
TOTAL GOOD/ GREAT PRIME MINISTER 13 16 9 8 9 21 21 15 8 iE 1 6 10 9 17 11 11 31 2 11 8 8 15
An average Prime Minister 20 | 22 19 13 21 19 32| 21 19 20 26 24 16 19 19 27 23 22 15 27 17 18 22
A poor Prime Minister 22 | 25 20 18 22 26 24| 24 20 22 20 39 24 18 23 21 31 21 21 19 23 26 20
A terrible Prime Minister 38 | 34 42 40 42 32 24| 35 43 38 52 23 38 42 38 34 33 21 58 33 42 45 34
TOTAL POOR/ TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 60 59 62 58 64 58 48 59 63 60 72 62 62 60 61 55 64 42 79 52 65 71 54
Don'tknow 7 3 11 20 6 2 0 5 10 7 0 8 12 11 2 7 2 4 5 10 10 4 9
Which of the following would you most like to see as
the result of the next general election?
A large Conservative majority 6 7 5 3 4 9 10 7 3 6 18 0 4 5 7 5 9 10 4 4 4 4 6
A small Conservative majority 6 6 5 2 6 9 4 5 6 6 0 10 7 1 5 10 4 10 4 3 7 5 6
A hung parliament, resulting in a Conservative led 6 7 5 2 3 0 17| 7 4 6 7 3 4 2 10 5 5 7
government 5 12 3 7 4
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE GOVERNMENT 18 20 15 9 13 28 31 19 18 18 25 13 15 8 22 20 18 32 11 14 15 14 19
A hung parliament, resulting in a Labour led government 13 | 14 13 10 16 12 10| 14 12 14 9 12 12 14 16 10 7 10 13 14 19 11 15
A small Labour majority 10 | 13 7 12 11 8 8| 11 8 10 13 25 9 10 11 8 11 10 13 5 11 11 9
A large Labour majority 32 | 35 30 27 32 32 41| 34 29 32 40 24 29 33 33 33 46 28 27 41 25 37 30
TOTAL LABOUR GOVERNMENT 55 62 50 49 59 52 59 59 49 56 62 61 50 57 60 51 64 48 53 60 55 59 54
Don't know 27 | 18 35 43 27 21 11| 21 38 27 13 26 35 35 19 29 17 21 36 27 29 27 27
And so far as you know, what do you think the most
likely result will be in your own local area?
A Conservative win 11 | 11 10 6 9 11 26| 13 6 11 25 3 2 9 10 19 9 21 6 9 9 10 11
A Labour win 55 | 60 51 49 56 58 56 55 56 56 67 10 55 59 65 38 60 51 55 67 46 56 55
A Liberal Democrat win 4 4 4 4 4 6 4 5 4 4 0 12 3 1 2 12 7 3 3 3 6 4 4
An SNP win 2 3 2 3 2 3 0 2 2 1 0 57 0 1 2 1 4 1 2 2 3 3 2
A win for some other party 7 6 8 10 6 0 2 7 7 7 2 7 12 8 4 7 7 1 16 2 8 8 6
Don'tknow 21 | 16 24 28 23 12 12| 18 25 21 7 12 28 22 17 22 12 22 18 18 28 19 21
In your opinion, how good or bad is the state of the
British economy at the moment?
Verygood 2 3 2 1 4 1 0 3 1 2 1 0 2 2 4 1 5 1 4 3 1 3 2
Fairly good 7 9 6 7 6 9 14| 8 7 7 23 7 5 5 9 9 5 12 5 10 5 3 10
TOTAL GOOD 9 12 8 8 10 10 14 11 8 9 24 7 7 7 13 10 10 13 9 13 6 6 12
Neither good nor bad 19 | 19 19 7 18 29 24| 19 20 19 0 24 13 19 21 23 18 28 15 19 16 20 18
Fairly bad 34 | 36 33 36 35 33 30| 35 33 34 31 39 38 32 35 31 39 27 30 30 43 35 34
Verybad 31 | 31 31 34 32 27 31| 32 30 31 44 22 31 36 29 31 31 25 39 31 30 32 30
TOTAL BAD 65 67 64 70 67 60 61 67 63 65 75 61 69 68 64 62 70 52 69 61 73 67 64
Don't know 6 | 3 9 15 6 1 0 4 10 6 1 9 11 8 3 6 2 6 8 7 6 7 5
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London |Rest of South| M9 [ ngian | Pakistani/ | g o, | (Other Asian/ |\, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample|[1046] 502 | 544 | 164 | 579 | 205 | 97 | 668 | 378 | 1004 | 21 | 21 | 188 | 188 | 397 230 123_| 200 204 238 280 377|669
Unweighted Sample[1046] 492 | 554 | 138 | 603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 | 993 | 24 | 29 | 195 | 178 | 344 276 130 | 198 203 234 281 296 | 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

How well or badly would you say the government is
doing at managing the cost of living?

Very well 2 2 1 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 0 0 2 3 1 1 3 2 3 0 2 2
Fairly well 12 | 15 10 4 10 18 25| 13 12 13 0 10 9 9 16 13 13 24 5 15 8 7 15
TOTAL WELL 14 17 11 4 12 20 27 15 14 15 1 10 9 11 19 14 14 27 7 18 8 9 17
Fairly badly 30 | 32 29 37 30 28 27| 31 29 31 24 12 33 27 32 31 33 24 25 36 33 30 30
Very badly 48 | 46 49 46 51 47 34| 47 48 47 74 66 45 54 45 44 53 40 55 42 50 53 44
TOTAL BADLY 78 78 78 83 81 75 61 78 77 78 98 78 78 81 77 75 86 64 80 78 83 83 74
Dontknow 8 | 5 11 |12 7 5 12| 7 9| 8 0 12 | 13 8 4 11 | o 10 13 5 9 | 7 8
Thinking about the cost of living, which of the
following comes closest to your view?
| have already had to make cuts to my usual spending, and
expect to have to make further cuts 46 | 38 53 87 49 48 36| 44 49 46 53 2 40 53 a7 42 48 43 44 44 48 42 47
| have already had to make cuts to my usual spending, but
do not expect to make further cuts 20 2 18 27 20 15 201 23 16 2 22 9 20 18 20 23 24 17 19 27 17 24 18
| have been able to maintain my usual spending so far, but
14 1
expect to have to make cuts soon 161 19 8 1413 19 24) 16 % 16 5 2 13 16 u 9 20 15 16 15 2 17
| have been able to maintain my usual spending so far, and
expect to be able to continue to do so 13114 12 1012 14 20) 13 B B 9 39 9 8 3 9 18 15 10 8 16 1 12
Don't know 6 7 4 12 5 3 1 5 6 5 2 10 8 7 4 5 1 5 12 5 4 8 4
Generally speaking, how often, if at all, have you
struggled to afford the following in the past three
months?
Energy bills (e.g. home heating, electricity, etc)
Always 12 | 11 13 7 13 14 5 9 17 12 14 1 16 13 11 9 7 6 18 15 11 11 12
Most of the time 17 | 16 18 22 16 13 22| 18 16 17 29 2 15 22 19 12 16 15 14 22 16 12 20
Occasionally 30 | 28 32 27 30 30 35| 31 28 30 19 36 27 33 32 28 32 36 32 32 22 29 31
TOTAL ALWAYS/ MOST OF THE TIME/
OCCASIONALLY 59 55 63 56 59 57 62 58 61 59 62 39 58 68 62 49 55 57 64 69 49 52 63
Never 30 | 33 28 10 32 38 35| 32 28 30 32 42 29 22 28 41 39 36 20 23 37 31 30
Not applicable — | do not spend money on this 8 10 6 27 6 2 2 8 8 8 6 10 8 7 10 6 6 6 11 6 10 12 6
Don'tknow 3 3 3 6 2 3 0 3 3 3 0 8 4 3 1 4 1 1 5 2 5 5 2
Food
Always 10 | 8 11 8 10 13 4 9 12 10 12 10 12 12 10 6 6 6 13 9 13 11 9
Most of the time 12 | 12 12 19 11 11 4| 12 11 12 4 3 17 8 15 7 14 10 14 14 8 10 13
Occasionally 31 | 29 33 34 32 26 35| 29 35 32 27 17 34 34 31 30 27 35 28 36 28 31 31
TOTAL ALWAYS/ MOST OF THE TIME/
OCCASIONALLY. 53 49 56 61 53 50 43 50 58 54 43 30 63 54 56 43 47 51 55 59 49 52 53
Never 42 | 45 38 23 44 45 54| 46 35 41 57 59 30 36 42 52 52 47 36 37 42 41 42
Not applicable — | do not spend money on this 3 3 2 10 2 0 2 3 1 3 0 4 3 3 3 2 0 2 2 3 4 3 2
Don'tknow 3 3 3 6 2 5 1 2 5 3 0 8 4 7 0 3 1 1 6 1 4 3 3
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London |Rest of South| M9 [ ngian | Pakistani/ | g o, | (Other Asian/ |\, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample| 1046 | 502 | 544 164 | 579 | 205 | 97 | 668 | 378 1004 21 21 188 188 397 230 123 200 204 238 280 377 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046 | 492 | 554 138 | 603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 993 24 29 195 178 344 276 130 198 203 234 281 496 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Fuel for my vehicle
Always 5 5 4 3 5 5 3 5 4 5 11 4 6 5 3 5 5 3 6 6 4 6 4
Most of the time 9 10 9 11 10 8 5 12 5 10 3 3 10 9 12 6 13 5 12 10 8 6 11
Occasionally 22 | 22 23 21 23 21 24| 19 28 23 21 14 36 22 15 24 27 30 22 17 20 26 21
TOTAL ALWAYS/ MOST OF THE TIME/
OCCASIONALLY 36 37 36 35 38 34 32 36 37 38 85} 21 52 36 30 35 45 38 40 23] 32 38 36
Never 23 | 26 21 8 22 31 45| 28 16 23 35 34 21 23 18 33 24 30 24 16 24 25 22
Not applicable — | do not spend money on this 38 | 35 41 52 39 34 23| 34 46 39 31 30 25 38 51 29 30 31 34 49 41 34 40
Don't know 2 2 2 5 1 1 1 2 1 2 0 15 1 3 1 3 1 1 3 1 3 2 2

How would you say you think the following have
changed over the LAST 12 months?
The financial situation of your household

Get a lot better 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 0 0 3 3 2 1 0 3 2 2 2 3 1
Get a little better 12 | 15 9 8 16 6 11| 11 15 12 18 23 6 8 13 18 21 10 12 16 7 12 13
TOTAL BETTER 14 16 11 10 18 7 12 13 17 14 18 23 9 11 15 19 21 13 14 18 9 15 14
Stay about the same 31 | 33 28 31 29 30 40| 33 26 31 17 32 32 32 33 27 29 37 28 32 28 31 31
Get a little worse 29 | 26 33 24 28 34 38| 31 26 29 42 30 38 27 26 28 37 25 24 28 33 30 29
Getalotworse 20 | 20 21 20 21 25 11| 18 25 21 23 12 15 19 23 22 12 23 22 19 22 17 22
TOTAL WORSE 49 46 54 44 49 59 49 49 51 50 65 42 53 46 49 50 49 48 46 47 55 47 51
Don'tknow 6 | 5 6 |15 4 5 o] 5 6] 6 0 2 | s 10 4 4 | 1 2 11 4 8 | 8 4
The UK economy
Get a lot better 2 2 2 1 2 1 7 2 2 2 0 0 0 3 2 3 0 5 2 1 1 2 2
Get a little better 11 | 12 9 10 11 11 10 12 8 11 22 14 6 9 15 8 19 12 6 14 8 8 13
TOTAL BETTER 13 14 11 11 13 12 17 14 10 13 22 14 6 12 17 11 19 17 8 15 9 10 15
Stay about the same 19 | 22 17 13 19 24 19| 17 24 20 0 32 27 23 16 16 15 24 19 18 20 22 18
Get a little worse 23 | 23 24 24 23 24 24| 26 19 24 15 8 26 20 24 26 27 28 21 22 23 21 25
Getalotworse 39 | 35 42 35 39 39 41| 38 40 38 63 44 32 42 38 41 35 30 45 38 42 38 39
TOTAL WORSE 62 58 66 50 62 63 65 64 59 62 78 52 58 62 62 67 62 58 66 60 65 59 64
Don'tknow 6 5 6 18 5 1 0 5 6 6 0 2 9 3 6 5 3 1 7 8 6 10 3
How do you think the following will change over the
NEXT 12 months?
The financial situation of your household
Get a lot better 5 4 6 5 6 3 0 5 5 5 21 0 5 5 6 2 0 4 3 13 1 4 6
Get a little better 17 | 23 11 20 18 16 8 17 16 17 21 22 13 16 20 15 26 14 14 20 14 19 16
TOTAL BETTER 22 27 17 25 24 19 8 22 21 22 42 22 18 21 26 17 26 18 17 33 15 23 22
Stay about the same 37 | 41 33 26 36 42 48| 37 36 37 38 40 35 29 36 46 43 40 38 30 36 37 37
Get a little worse 17 | 12 21 21 16 13 24| 18 14 17 13 16 27 16 15 13 21 15 17 13 19 16 17
Get a lot worse 12 11 13 14 12 13 8 11 15 13 7 8 10 15 14 12 4 13 11 14 16 11 13
TOTAL WORSE 29 23 34 35 28 26 32 29 29 30 20 24 37 31 29 25 25 28 28 27 35 27 30
Don't know 12 8 16 14 12 13 12| 11 15 12 0 13 10 19 10 14 5 13 16 9 14 13 12
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

The UK economy
Get a lot better
Get a little better
TOTAL BETTER
Stay about the same
Get a little worse
Get a lot worse
TOTAL WORSE
Don't know

Generally speaking, do you think the level of
immigration into Britain over the last ten years has
been too high, too low or about right?
Much too high
A little too high
TOTAL HIGH
About right
A little too low
Much too low
TOTAL LOW
Don't know

Do you think the level of immigration into Britain over
the last ten years has been good or bad for the
country?
Mostly good for the country
Mostly bad for the country
Both good and bad for the country
Don't know

Thinking about those seeking asylum status in the UK,
which of the following comes closest to your view?

Most asylum seekers coming to the UK would not genuinely
be at risk if they stayed in their home country

Most asylum seekers coming to the UK would genuinely be
at risk if they remained in their home country

Don't know

10

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity

Total | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London |Rest of South| M9 [ ngian | Pakistani/ | g o, | (Other Asian/ |\, | Outside of

ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)

1046]| 502 | 544 | 164 | 579 | 205 | 97| 668 | 378 | 1004 | 21 | 21 | 188 | 188 | 397 230 123_| 200 204 238 280 377|669
1046] 492 | 554 | 138 | 603 | 206 |99] 748 | 298 | 993 | 24 | 29 | 105 | 178 | 344 276 130 | 198 203 234 281 296 | 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
3|3 3|2 4 2 2|3 3 3 21 0 2 3 3 2 0 4 3 5 2 3 3
19|24 14 |25 17 24 10/ 20 15| 19 31 16 | 10 18 26 14 24 25 14 23 14 17 20
22 27 17 27 21 26 12 24 18 22 52 16 12 21 29 16 24 29 17 28 16 20 23
25|27 23 |19 28 23 25/ 25 26| 25 16 35 |31 20 19 36 3B 25 25 21 25 28 24
16|14 17 |15 16 14 20| 17 13| 16 2 7 21 14 14 16 22 11 18 11 19 14 16
20|18 22 |19 20 17 21| 20 20| 20 16 28 |17 21 22 16 8 18 19 21 26 20 20
36 32 39 34 37 31 41 37 33 36 18 35 38 35 36 32 30 29 37 32 45 34 36
1713 20 | 20 14 20 22| 14 22| 17 13 13 | 18 23 15 15 11 17 21 19 15 17 17
27|28 26 | 13 26 35 41| 27 27| 27 22 27 | 18 30 30 27 23 35 31 19 27 28 27
20|22 18 |21 18 26 21| 21 19| 21 4 5 29 9 23 21 23 27 11 21 20 19 21
47 50 44 34 44 61 62 48 46 48 26 32 47 39 53 48 46 62 42 40 47 a7 48
27|30 24 |31 30 16 19| 20 23| 26 44 a7 | 27 27 23 30 28 20 30 28 28 28 26
7l 8|5 9 5 1|8 s 7 7 0 6 8 8 6 12 4 6 7 8 8 7
415 4 |6 4 4 2| 4 a4 4 11 7 5 2 4 4 6 2 3 5 5 4 4
11 11 12 11 13 9 3 12 9 11 18 7 11 10 12 10 18 6 9 12 13 12 11
15] 9 20 |24 13 14 15| 10 23| 15 13 14 | 15 24 12 13 7 11 20 21 12 14 15
30|32 20 |32 34 22 24/ 3 22| 30 56 31 |3 25 34 26 0 2 26 32 34 31 30
19|20 19 |13 18 27 21| 21 17| 19 2 31 | 19 16 23 16 2 25 24 14 20 20 19
36|36 37 |3 34 30 49| 36 37| 37 42 26 |31 36 32 49 4 a2 29 41 32 34 38
14|12 16 |20 14 12 7| 8 24| 14 0 13 | 21 22 11 9 6 13 22 12 14 15 13
37|38 36 |20 36 45 54| 37 37| 37 24 30 |40 33 34 44 s 5 %9 2% 2 32 40
42 |40 43 |57 41 34 35| 45 35| 41 68 49 | 3 43 45 37 s 2 o a7 a5 44 40
20|22 20 | 23 22 20 11| 18 27| 22 8 12 | 24 24 21 19 2 20 27 28 16 24 20
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

For each of the following groups of people, please
indicate if, generally speaking, you have a positive or
negative view of them?

Refugees crossing the English channel to get to the UK

Completely positive
Somewhat positive
TOTAL POSITIVE
Neither positive or negative
Somewhat negative
Completely negative
TOTAL NEGATIVE
Don't know
Migrants coming to the UK looking for work
Completely positive
Somewhat positive
TOTAL POSITIVE
Neither positive or negative
Somewhat negative
Completely negative
TOTAL NEGATIVE
Don't know
People relocating from other countries to come and
live with their families in the UK
Completely positive
Somewhat positive
TOTAL POSITIVE
Neither positive or negative
Somewhat negative
Completely negative
TOTAL NEGATIVE
Don't know
British citizens moving abroad to retire
Completely positive
Somewhat positive
TOTAL POSITIVE
Neither positive or negative
Somewhat negative
Completely negative
TOTAL NEGATIVE
Don't know

11

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity

Total | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London |Rest of South| M9 [ ngian | Pakistani/ | g o, | (Other Asian/ |\, | Outside of

ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)

1046 502 | 544 | 164 | 579 | 205 |97 ] 668 | 378 | 1004 | 21 21 | 188 | 188 397 230 123 | 200 204 238 280 377 | 669
1046 492 | 554 [ 138603 ]| 206 | 99| 748 | 298 [ 993 | 24 29 | 195 [ 178 344 276 130 | 198 203 234 281 496 | 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
0|8 12 |14 12 6 6|11 8 10 33 12 13 7 10 10 18 4 11 9 12 14 8
14|15 14 |21 14 11 14| 15 14| 14 17 11 15 15 17 10 22 8 12 13 19 11 16
24 23 26 35 26 17 20 26 22 24 50 23 28 22 27 20 40 12 23 22 31 25 24
25|23 26 | 32 25 19 20| 26 21 24 38 29 19 25 23 30 21 20 28 29 23 27 23
18|22 15 |11 18 22 22| 18 18 18 11 10 24 19 17 16 15 26 13 18 16 17 18
26 |27 24 | 9 25 37 33| 25 27 26 2 24 20 23 27 31 22 33 24 24 24 22 28
44 49 39 20 43 59 55 43 45 44 13 34 44 42 44 47 37 59 37 42 40 39 46
7|5 10|11 7 5 5|5 11| 7 0 14 10 12 6 3 3 9 11 7 5 9 6
23|22 24 | 26 26 16 15| 23 22 22 64 30 23 27 20 21 18 18 22 31 23 22 24
27|28 26 |29 26 26 31| 27 27 28 11 15 18 23 31 33 47 25 19 26 26 27 27
50 50 50 55 52 42 46 50 49 50 75 45 41 50 51 54 65 43 41 57 49 49 51
28|26 30 | 25 28 31 27| 29 26 28 23 23 27 27 28 31 16 29 33 26 30 27 29
1|15 8 |10 8 18 20| 12 10| 11 0 15 15 9 12 10 11 14 12 9 10 12 11
5 | 5 6 1 6 6 7|5 5 5 2 7 8 3 6 4 6 6 4 2 8 5 6
6 20 14 11 14 24 27 17 15 16 2 22 23 12 18 14 17 20 16 1 18 17 17
5 | 4 7 ]9 6 3 ol 3 10| 5 0 10 8 11 4 2 2 8 9 5 3 7 5
24|23 24 | 28 28 14 12| 23 24| 23 42 34 28 22 21 23 24 18 22 27 26 20 25
27|29 25 |24 27 29 30| 29 24| 27 32 32 18 27 29 30 25 27 21 33 27 22 30
51 52 49 52 55 43 42 52 48 50 74 66 46 49 50 53 49 45 43 60 53 42 55
20|28 30 |3 27 28 40| 31 26 29 23 14 27 25 32 31 30 30 28 24 33 31 28
99 10 |6 7 15 13[ 9 9 9 0 9 13 10 9 7 5 14 12 6 8 11 8
4|5 4 1 4 8 4| 4 4 4 2 3 4 4 5 3 7 4 5 3 4 5 4
13 14 14 7 11 23 17 13 13 13 2 12 17 14 14 10 12 18 17 9 12 16 12
7|7 7 |11 8 6 ol 4 13| 7 0 8 11 12 4 5 10 7 11 6 3 10 5
22|19 24 |22 22 21 24| 24 18 21 44 18 22 20 24 18 16 27 16 27 20 17 24
22 |27 19 |21 23 25 19| 21 25 23 7 27 17 22 24 26 32 20 25 21 20 21 23
44 46 43 43 45 46 43 45 43 44 51 45 39 42 48 44 48 47 41 48 40 38 47
34|34 33 |31 33 37 41| 34 33| 34 39 33 32 35 34 34 31 31 37 37 33 39 31
1|8 13 |12 12 6 10 11 9 1 4 6 14 8 10 13 19 8 5 5 18 9 11
4|5 3 2 5 4 3| 5 3 4 7 7 3 4 4 5 1 5 7 3 3 4 4
15 13 16 14 17 10 13 16 12 15 1 13 17 12 14 18 20 13 12 8 21 13 15
7|6 8 |13 6 7 4| 5 12 8 0 8 12 12 5 5 2 9 10 8 6 9 7
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Sample Size: 1046 ethnic minority adults in Britain
Fieldwork: 31st May - 11th June 2024

Gender Age Social Grade Country Region Ethnicity Country of birth
Other ethnicity
Total | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50.64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London |Rest of South| M9 [ ngian | Pakistani/ | g o, | (Other Asian/ |\, | Outside of
ethnicity Bangladeshi Chinese/ Arab/ the UK
Other)
Weighted Sample| 1046 | 502 | 544 164 | 579 | 205 | 97 | 668 | 378 1004 21 21 188 188 397 230 123 200 204 238 280 377 669
Unweighted Sample| 1046 | 492 | 554 138 | 603 | 206 | 99| 748 | 298 993 24 29 195 178 344 276 130 198 203 234 281 496 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
British citizens moving abroad to work
Completely positive 21 | 20 23 21 22 19 21| 23 18 21 48 27 21 20 22 18 18 24 18 31 15 18 23
Somewhat positive 31 | 36 27 35 31 34 23| 33 29 32 12 31 28 24 36 34 43 26 31 29 33 32 31
TOTAL POSITIVE 52 56 50 56 53 53 44 56 47 53 60 58 49 44 58 52 61 50 49 60 48 50 54
Neither positive or negative 31 | 29 32 24 29 33 45| 30 32 31 31 29 30 37 24 38 27 31 32 25 36 32 30
Somewhat negative 7 7 8 5 9 6 7 8 6 8 3 5 9 6 9 5 8 11 6 5 8 6 8
Completely negative 3 4 3 6 3 4 2 3 5 3 7 0 5 2 4 2 4 0 4 5 4 4 3
TOTAL NEGATIVE 10 11 11 11 12 10 9 11 11 11 10 5 14 8 13 7 12 11 10 10 12 10 11
Dontknow 6 | 5 7 |1 6 4 3| 4 10| 6 0 8 | 7 10 5 3 | 1 8 10 6 3 | 7 5
Foreign citizens setting up businesses in the UK
Completely positive 28 | 32 24 31 30 22 25| 28 27 27 58 38 28 26 25 32 28 30 23 38 22 24 30
Somewhat positive 34 | 36 33 24 33 43 41| 34 35 35 18 38 30 27 41 34 39 36 29 29 40 29 38
TOTAL POSITIVE 62 68 57 55 63 65 66 62 62 62 76 76 58 53 66 66 67 66 52 67 62 68 68
Neither positive or negative 23 | 20 25 27 23 19 20| 24 20 23 18 10 24 23 21 25 21 19 29 21 22 27 20
Somewhat negative 7 6 7 7 5 8 12| 8 6 7 7 6 9 6 7 5 7 5 6 3 13 8 6
Completely negative 2 2 2 1 3 3 1 3 2 3 0 0 3 4 2 3 4 1 4 2 1 4 2
TOTAL NEGATIVE 9 8 9 8 8 11 13 11 8 10 7 6 12 10 9 8 11 6 10 5 14 12 8
Don'tknow 6 4 8 10 6 5 0 4 10 6 0 9 7 15 4 1 1 9 9 8 2 8 5
From what you've read and heard, do you support or
oppose the government's plan to send some migrants
to Rwanda?
Strongly support 12 | 12 11 3 11 17 19| 14 8 12 2 19 12 9 13 11 9 17 10 9 12 9 13
Tend to support 16 | 17 16 11 16 22 16| 16 17 17 12 10 15 14 14 25 16 24 13 14 15 12 19
TOTAL SUPPORT 28 29 27 14 27 39 35 30 25 29 14 29 27 23 27 36 25 41 23 23 27 21 32
Tend to oppose 14 | 15 13 19 14 10 15| 14 13 14 22 3 15 11 17 11 14 10 18 16 11 13 14
Strongly oppose 41 | 42 40 39 41 42 45| 42 39 40 64 50 35 44 42 38 51 27 39 46 44 45 39
TOTAL OPPOSE 55 57 53 58 55 52 60 56 52 54 86 53 50 55 59 49 65 37 57 62 55 58 58]
Dontknow 17 | 14 20 |20 19 9 5| 14 23| 17 0 18 | 23 22 14 15 | 10 21 20 14 18 | 20 16

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section
of the target population to be considered statistically
reliable. These figures should not be used.
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